

14-15531

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MARK AARON HAYNIE; BRENDAN
JOHN RICHARDS; CALGUNS
FOUNDATION, INC.; SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of
California (in her official capacity) and
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:10-cv-01255-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston, Judge

**APPELLEES' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ROSS C. MOODY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 142541
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1376
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Kamala Harris, Attorney General of
California, and the California
Department of Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
The Challenged Statutes.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	13
Legal Standards	14
I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	14
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The complaint was properly dismissed for lack of standing	16
A. The individual plaintiffs did not establish standing to seek injunctive relief.....	17
1. Haynie and Richards did not allege a credible threat of future injury	19
2. Haynie and Richards have not demonstrated an imminent threat of irreparable harm	23
B. The institutional plaintiffs did not establish standing to seek injunctive relief.....	24
C. The ACC did not allege facts sufficient to establish ripeness.....	26
D. Ripeness cannot be “assumed” in this case	27
II. Plaintiffs failed to allege facts sufficient to justify injunctive relief against a state official.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The AWCA is not unconstitutionally vague.....	34
A. Plaintiffs’ focus on arrests demonstrates the fatal flaw in their argument.....	35
B. Alleged police misinterpretation of the AWCA does not establish vagueness.....	37
Conclusion.....	41
Statement of Related Cases.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	17
<i>Chaker v. Preciad</i> 2010 WL 2491421 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	35
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983)	passim
<i>Crist v. Leippe</i> 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir.1998).....	13
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	15
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct 2307 (2012)	40
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando</i> 610 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	18
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	27
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 23, 32
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	34
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>In re Digimarc Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> 549 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Perdue</i> 221 Cal. App. 4th 1070 (2013).....	36
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	18
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	14, 18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	34
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 18
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>NL Indus. v. Kaplan</i> 792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Portman v. County of Santa Clara</i> 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> 419 U.S. 102, 95 S.Ct. 335 (1974)	16
<i>Richards v. Harris</i> 2012 WL 3074869 (N.D.Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	20, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson</i> 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14, 24, 25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	15
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> 342 U.S. 117 (1951).....	31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 28
<i>Thornhill Publ’g Co., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Dang</i> 488 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hays</i> 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	18
<i>Usher v. City of L.A.</i> 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1343(a).....	3
§ 1391(b)(2).....	3
§ 2201.....	3
§ 2202.....	3
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	3
California Penal Code	
§ 12275, et seq.....	1
§ 30500, et seq.....	8
§ 30505.....	8
§ 30510.....	8, 9, 35
§ 30510 et seq.....	29
§ 30515.....	8, 9, 11, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Article III.....	passim
First Amendment	13, 23, 40
Second Amendment.....	passim

California Constitution

article V, § 13	31
-----------------------	----

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....	3
----------------------	---

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1)	passim
Rule 12(b)(6)	14, 15, 31
